Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee B

TUESDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks

AGENDA

1.  WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings
for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 9 below).



4,

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

5. MINUTES (PAGES 1-10)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B
held on 2" August 2010 and 12" October 2010.

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 11 -12)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

7. KASSABA, 1 NEW RIVER AVENUE, HORNSEY, N8 7QD (PAGES 13 - 56)
Application for a premises licence variation at Kassaba, 1 New River Avenue,
Hornsey, N8 7QD.

8. THE OPERA HOUSE, 2 CHESNUT ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9EN
(PAGES 57 - 90)

Application for a new premises license at The Opera House, 2 Chesnut Road,
Tottenham, London, N17 9EN.

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items admitted under item 3 above.

Ken Pryor Natalie Cole

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member Principal Support Officer (Council)

Services Tel: 020-8489 2919

5" Floor Fax: 020-8489 2660

River Park House Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

225 High Road Wood Green,

London N22 8HQ

Monday 10 January 2011



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010

Councillors Browne (Chair), Brabazon and Jenks

Also Present Dale Barrett (Licensing Officer), Martin Davis (Legal Officer), The
Applicant and their representatives and Natalie Cole (Clerk)

SLSC16. ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Browne act as Chair of the
Sub Committee.

SLSC17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Ms
Simpson who objected to the application.

SLSC18. URGENT BUSINESS

As it was a special meeting no items of urgent
business were permitted.

SLSC19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to
itemson the agenda.

It was noted that an article on the application for 90
Trinity Road had appeared in the Tottenham Journal
but it had not disclosed any information that was
not included in the public agenda pack.

SLSC20. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The summary of procedure was noted.

SLSC21. 90 TRINITY ROAD, LONDON, N22 8YB

The Licensing officer introduced the application to
vary a premises licence for 90 Trinity Road, London,
N22 8YB to extend the hours for the supply of
alcohol and it was noted that the Police
Representation had been withdrawn further to the
Applicant agreeing to the proposed condition.

Further to questions to the Licensing Officer it was
noted that all previous conditions relating to the
original licence would remain in place and that the
Applicant would monitor the premises to ensure
that customers did not congregate outside and
would report any anti-social behaviour to the Police.




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010

The Committee received the statement from the
Applicant’s Representative including that there was
a need to open the premises later due to demand
and for the business to survive. The sale of alcohol
was monitored and the Applicant had agreed to
adopt the Challenge 21 initiative and the relevant
training was provided to staff on induction. There
was no history of involvement in any incidents with
the Police since the Applicant had been running the
premises.

The objectors and applicant’s representative had the
opportunity to sum wup their cases, and the
Committee retired to deliberate.

The Panel carefully considered the application and
representation of all responsible authorities, the local
residents and the applicants and took into account the
Licensing Policy and Section 182 of the guidance and:

RESOLVED

To grant the application by Erdal Celebi for a premises
license variation in respect of 90 Trinity Road, London, N22
8YB under the Licensing Act 2003 in the following terms:

Supply of Alcohol from Sunday to Saturday:  07:00 hrs to
12:00 hrs midnight
(i.e. 7 days a week)

Opening Hours from Sunday to Saturday: 07:00 hrs to
12:00 hrs midnight
(i.e. 7 days a week)

The conditions outlined by the Metropolitan Police on page
24 of the agenda pack and the Challenge 21 conditions on
page 26 of the agenda pack are to be implemented.

For the avoidance of doubt the variation of the premises
license is only to be granted once the licensing authority has
provided written confirmation to the applicant that it has
been satisfied that all the required conditions have been met
to the satisfaction of all authorities.

The licence will be subject to a review if the conditions are
not met.

The meeting ended at 20:30 hrs.




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010

Councillor David Browne
Chair



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010

Councillors Jenks, Demirci (Chair) and Adamou.

Apologies Councillors Brabazon and Browne.
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCBO01.| ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF PROCEEDINGS

Clir Demirci was elected chair for the proceedings.
LSCB02.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Brabazon and Browne
for whom Clirs Adamou and Demirci substituted.

LSCBO03.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCB04.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCBO05.

MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-committee B meeting on 10 June
2010 were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

LSCBO06.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCBO7.

THE DUKE OF CAMBRIDGE (ST ANN'S WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett advised of an item of Ilate
documentation for circulation to the Committee which set out the
Licensee’s response to the representation and proposed additional
conditions from the Enforcement Response team. The Committee
resolved to accept this document with the agreement of the review
applicant, Mr Ramdonee.

Ms Barrett presented the report on the application for a review of the
Duke of Cambridge pub brought by Mr Ramdonee and local residents
with reference to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance. The current
premise licence has been granted to the Licensee, Mr Khalid Khan, in
2006 for regulated entertainment and extended hours at the premises.
Residents had sought the review and made representations in relation to




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010

noise nuisance, littering and anti-social behaviour associated with the
pub. It was advised that a number of visits had been made to the
premises by the Council’s Enforcement Team since the granting of the
current licence in response to complaints regarding noise. As a result,
enforcement action had been taken on a number of occasions, including
the issue of warning letters in response to witnessed contraventions of
licence conditions. A representation had been submitted from the
Enforcement Service as part of the review process and included
proposals for additional licence conditions as detailed within the report. It
was advised that representations had not been received from other
responsible authorities including the Metropolitan Police or the London
Fire and Emergency Planning Authority.

Ms Barrett drew the Committee’s attention to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the section 182 guidance in respect of reviews and
outlined the options available to the Committee in regards to determining
the review with regard to the four licensing objectives.

Mr Ramdonee, the review applicant, addressed the Committee and
confirmed that a review had been sought on the grounds outlined by Ms
Barrett in her introduction summarising representations received from
local residents during the consultation period. He advised that
complaints had been made by local residents in the summer period in
relation to noise nuisance from the premises and had led to the drafting
and circulation of a petition which had been signed by a number of local
residents and submitted as part of the review documentation. Issues
identified included loud music, parking congestion, noise from the
shifting of empty bottle crates in the early hours, litter and anti-social
behaviour of patrons when leaving the premises. Mr Ramdonee advised
that he had met informally with Mr Khan twice since the summer with a
view to resolving issues. He considered that noise incidents from the pub
had reduced by around half since the meetings but that issues still
remained, particularly in the mornings. Mr Ramdonee proposed that
amending the pub opening hours to midnight would help to reduce the
issues with noise reported by local residents.

Another resident living on Stanley Road outlined the incidents of general
disturbance she had witnessed in relation to the premises including
shouting patrons, parking issues and banging doors.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Ramdonee advised
that the noise incidents he referred to in the mornings related to patrons
leaving after closure of the pub at 3am and also the shifting of bottle
crates. In response to a question, Mr Ramdonee confirmed he could not
see the front door of the pub from his house but could see people
congregating in the vicinity of the pub assumed to be patrons. He also
confirmed that he had not reported any nuisance issues to the Police or
Enforcement Services over the summer months when he stated most of
the incidents occurred. He also confirmed that Stanley Road was a no
entry road.

19:30-19:37: the Licensee’s representative, Mr Dadds requested a short




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010

adjournment to consult with his client.

Derek Pearce from the Enforcement Response Team addressed the
Committee and advised that the Team had received a series of
complaints about the pub dating back to 2007 in relation to loud music
and disturbance from patrons leaving the premises. As a result of the
Team attending on a number of occasions, a warning letter was issued
to the pub in May 2007 and a Noise Abatement Notice served on the
Licensee in June 2007 following the witnessing of a further noise
nuisance. A Simple Caution was served on the Licensee in July 2008
following the witness of further noise nuisance contravening the Notice
and for the running of regulated entertainment outside of permitted hours
under the licence. The Notice had now been deemed to have been
complied with having regard for the time elapsed since service, the
reduced number of complaints and that no noise nuisance had been
witnessed within the last 12 months. However, in consideration of the
weight of enforcement and timescales, a number of additional licence
conditions had been proposed by the Enforcement Team which the
Committee could choose to impose as it was felt that the current licence
did not adequately address areas of concern.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Pearce confirmed that
the service of the Notice had arisen as a result of complaints about noise
from residents living in the same building as the pub. It was also
confirmed that two complaints had been received by the Team relating to
the pub in 2009/10. In response to a question about the setting of sound
limiter levels in the premises, it was advised that it was not necessary for
the Council to be directly involved and that Mr Khan was responsible for
setting the equipment, with advice from the Enforcement Team available
on request.

In response to questioning from Mr Dadds on the relevance of the
enforcement action taken in 2007 in relation to the current review, Mr
Pearce advised that the Enforcement Team recommendations aimed to
provide clarification of conditions for both sides and to reinforce the
improvement achieved through joint working.

David Dadds, the representative for the Licensee addressed the
Committee and referred to the representations made by the appli
[...]
considerate of residents in the surrounding area when leaving the venue.
It was emphasised that the informal meetings held between the applicant
and the Licensee were in no way an admission of wrong doing. With
respect to complaints regarding the parking of alleged patrons, it had
been confirmed that Stanley Road was a busy road and that cars had to
turn around as it was a no through road. Issues in relation to car parking
were also matters of personal responsibility and not within the scope or
relevant to the licensing review.

In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that door
security staff were recruited from a registered company and that
although Mr Khan was the DPS and Licence holder, a manager was
employed for the day to day running of the pub. It was advised that it
was customary for Mr Khan to be present in the pub on Friday and
Saturday nights and supervising dispersal of patrons. Confirmation was
also provided that Mr Khan was responsible for the correct operation of
the noise limiter on the premises. In response to questions about the
Licensee attending Pub Watch meetings, it was confirmed that Mr Khan
had attended meetings on a number of occasions.

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered the application, representations, the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and section 182 guidance. The
Committee decided it was necessary and proportionate to modify the
conditions of licence for the Duke of Cambridge pub, 433/435 West
Green Road, Tottenham, London N15 3PL in order to promote one of
the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of public nuisance, as
follows:

A sound limiter will be installed in the premises, the limits of which will be
agreed in conjunction with the Council as soon as reasonably




Page 9

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010

practicable.

All licensable activities will be excluded from the outdoor rear area from
10.30pm everyday.

When the door supervisors are on duty in accordance with the existing
condition, they shall additionally supervise patrons and attempt to ensure
those patrons leave in a prompt and courteous manner.

As proffered by the premises licence holder, illuminated external signs
shall be switched off when the premise is closed.

Any security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby
residential premises.

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any
complaints received from neighbours. The information is to include,
where disclosed, the complainant’s name, location, date, time and
subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be made
available at all times for inspection by council officers. In addition, the
premises licence holder shall have displayed a notice viewable from
outside the premises showing the name and contact details of the
premises licence holder and the DPS to whom complaints may be
forwarded.

Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises at
the end of trading hours and taken out to the refuse point at the start of
the working day rather than at the end of trading when neighbours might
be unduly disturbed.

All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed regulated
entertainment activities or in any event after 11pm. All entrance doors
will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to ensure that
they are not propped open. A member of staff shall be made responsible
to ensure the doors are opened for as brief a period as possible. Where
necessary, adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be
provided to public areas.

LSCBO08.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

ALI DEMIRCI

Chair




Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. 
[...]
to account when the
Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents:

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?

(i) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if
admission of the documents is refused?

(iv)  Is the late evidence really important?

(v)  Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for
example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(i) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\8\1\Al00024 187\$l4kp4at3.doc




Page 13 Agenda ltem 7

1

HARINGEY COUNCIL E
Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 18" January 2011
[...]
 our

ey had been f‘l@ar; drinkis xc; too much. The door "“zerz
Nm'm to calm the s'tuation Fortunately the mere presen
it got anymore out of hand. Again this is not the king of ares nere
ouraged ‘o hang around in the early hours of the morning (and drurk). 1t
t owners should show respect to the neighbours

Before there is any granting of a new license or changes to the license the noise problem should be resolved.
| and my neighbours would like to discuss this further with the council. '

Many thanks

‘\/i’k‘v T’wm:m@

v, London. N& 7FD

[

04012011

S g e e e

4
%
%
ke

A s b



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Ag;nda Iterﬁ: 8

HARINGEY COUNCILE

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 18" January 2011 at 7pm_

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at THE OPERA HOUSE, 2 CHESNUT
ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 9EN

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Tottenham Hale |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by 247 Leisure Ltd to allow Provision of Regulated
Entertainment and Supply of Alcohol at the premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne........................ A a2 22 00 70
Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Lt
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams _—" Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: THE OPERA HOUSE

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22 -




Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by 247 Leisure Limited (Ms Lauren
Mason) in respect of The Opera House, 2 Chesnut Road, Tottenham, London
N17 9EN under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Films

Monday to Wednesday 2000 to 0300
Thursday & Sunday 2000 to 0600
Friday & Saturday 2000 to 0800

Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Provision of Facilities for
Dancing

Monday to Wednesday 2000 to 0300
Thursday & Sunday 2000 to 0600
Friday & Saturday 2000 to 0800

Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve or
Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 hours

The Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Wednesday 2000 to 0230
Thursday & Sunday 2000 to 0530
Friday & Saturday 2000 to 0730

Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve or
Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Wednesday 2000 to 0300

Thursday & Sunday 2000 to 0600

Friday & Saturday 2000 to 0800

Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve or
Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 hours

General-all four licensing objectives

247 Leisure are adopting b,c,d,e as a minimum policy and strive to meet and
when possible to exceed and Licensing requirements.




5.3

5.4

Crime and Disorder

All door staff to be registered with the Security Industry Authority.

Full CCTV to be in operation during opening hours and all tapes will be kept
for 28 days as per police instructions.

All customers to be body searched prior to all nights.

A welfare care policy to be adopted for patrons under the influence.

Police to be informed of any special events planning to take place.

A drug and weapon search poli
[...]


Sent: 16 December 2010 14:05
To: Barrett Daliah

Subject: The Opera House

Dear Ms Barrett,

I have seen the operating schedule and will like to object to the operating times, on the grounds of
prevention of a public nuisance. This facility is located near to a highly residential area, to allow it to operate
up until 6 am is likely to cause a nuisance to the public.

Please can this be added to my objection.

Reg Rice (councillor)

River Park House
Wood Green London N22

04/01/2011




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 12/10/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee B

	6 Summary of Procedure
	7 KASSABA, 1 NEW RIVER AVENUE, HORNSEY, N8 7QD
	Kassaba part 1
	Kassaba part 2

	8 THE OPERA HOUSE, 2 CHESNUT ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9EN
	The Opera House report (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCB16. 

 
WEBCASTING  

 The meeting was webcast for broadcast on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

LSCB17. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB18. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB19. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Brabazon declared a personal interest as a resident of the Ward in 
which the premises was located.  
 

 
 

LSCB20. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Special Licensing Sub Committee held on 2 
August 2010 and the Licensing Sub Committee B held on 12 October 
2010 be approved and signed. 
 

 
 

LSCB21. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 
 
 

LSCB22. 

 
KASSABA, 1 NEW RIVER AVENUE, HORNSEY, N8 7QD  

 The Committee was advised that this item was adjourned to a future 
meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCB23. 

 
THE OPERA HOUSE, 2 CHESNUT ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, 

N17 9EN 
 

 At the start of the hearing, the Committee members confirmed that they 
had no prior contact with any of the parties in respect of the application. 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Rankin, advised the Committee that 
he had late evidence to submit in relation to residents neighbouring the 
premises, who had reported that they had not experienced any problems 
of public nuisance from the Opera House. The Committee accepted the 
submission of this evidence. 
 
Ms Barrett presented the report on the application for a new premises 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2011 
 

licence, and advised that the hours applied for were the same as on the 
previous, lapsed licence. The Fire Officer had commented on the 
capacity of the venue, and this was reflected in the report. 
Representations had also been received from the Noise Team and from 
Cllr Reg Rice, a local Ward Councillor, on the grounds that the premises 
would cause public nuisance and that excessive noise would disturb 
local residents at night.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Ms Barrett clarified that 
the applicant had accepted the capacity outlined by the Fire Officer, and 
that the overall capacity at the venue would be 550. 
 
The Noise Team officer, Mr Buckle, addressed the Committee in respect 
of the application, and advised that he had recommended a number of 
conditions in relation to noise. In response to questions from the 
Committee, Mr Buckle advised that there was parking near to the venue, 
but that he was not aware whether any complaints had been received 
from local residents regarding parking in the vicinity. The Committee 
asked whether the Noise Team had measured the noise emanating from 
the venue from outside, in response to which Mr Buckle advised that 
they had not.  
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Rankin, advised the Committee that 
the site had been a licensed premises for around 30 years, and that if 
there had been issues in relation to noise during this time, these would 
have been reported. Mr Rankin advised that residents closest to the 
premises had been contacted and had indicated that they had no 
complaints with regards to noise. The Committee was advised that the 
previous licence had expired when the former owners of the site had 
ceased trading, and the new owners were now seeking a new licence to 
replace the previous one. The hours applied for and the conditions had 
been lifted straight from the previous licence, which had been operated 
for 15 years with no issues. A number of new conditions had also been 
added to this new application to address any potential concerns, and it 
was reported that a sound engineer would be on the premises whenever 
they were open, to monitor the sound levels and ensure that these were 
within the accepted limits.  
 
Mr Rankin advised the Committee that, were the hours to be pegged 
back, this would result in a large number of customers leaving the 
premises at the same time, causing a disturbance to local residents. The 
extended opening hours permitted customers to leave the site gradually 
and get straight into taxis to leave the area immediately with no 
disturbance outside the premises. Mr Rankin advised the Committee that 
Club Scan was among the new conditions offered; this system was 
highly regarded by the Police and ensured that identification and contact 
details were held on file for every person present in the premises and 
also enabled the identification and exclusion of any person who had 
been previously barred. Mr Rankin confirmed that the applicants were 
happy to accept all the conditions proposed by the Council’s Noise 
Enforcement officer.   
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2011 
 

The Committee asked to hear from the sound engineer, who confirmed 
that his role was to monitor the sound levels, to ensure that the limiter 
was working correctly and to make sure that there was no sound 
leakage outside the premises. The engineer would use a decibel metre 
to check that the sound levels at the nearest property to the premises 
were no higher than the accepted level of 65 decibels. The engineer 
confirmed that all speakers were mounted on non-vibrating concrete 
platforms and that in a recent test with the sound system at its highest 
level and no customers inside the building, the levels outside the 
premises were below 65 decibels. It was confirmed that the sound 
engineer would be present whenever the premises was open and that all 
music, even when visiting DJs were playing, would be controlled by the 
premises own in-house sound system and limiter. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the sound engineer 
confirmed that 65 decibels was about the level of a quiet conversation 
between two people. The Committee asked about the complaint that had 
been received in July, and whether changes had been made since that 
time to remedy the problem; Mr Rankin advised that they did not have 
the details of the complaint as this had been under the previous 
ownership, however the testing undertaken indicated that there was no 
problem with sound leakage from the premises now. In response to 
further questions from the Committee, Mr Rankin advised that there 
would be eight SIA-registered door staff on duty during operating hours, 
three of whom would be monitoring the outside of the premises, it was 
also confirmed that there would be a toilet attendant in each toilet 
whenever the premises was in operation.  
 
The Committee emphasised their concerns with regard to waste in the 
area, in response to which Mr Rankin confirmed the premises’ 
arrangements for waste management and collection. In response to 
questions from the Committee regarding the activities applied for, it was 
confirmed that these were the same as under the previous licence. Proof 
of age issues would be addressed by the Club Scan system, for which 
photographic ID was an essential condition of entry. 
 
In summing up, Ms Barrett read out a further representation from Cllr 
Rice, which he had asked to be taken into consideration. Cllr Rice 
expressed concern regarding the proximity of the venue to a housing 
estate and Protheroe House, and the impact that the late hours would 
have on these residents. Cllr Rice requested that if the licence were to 
be granted, the opening hours should be no later than 3am. Mr Rankin 
concluded by stating that if there had been any concerns in relation to 
noise from the premises, these would have become apparent over the 
past 15 years and the lack of objections from residents during this time 
showed that such a licence could be well-managed. 
 
The Committee went to deliberate. In presenting their decision, the 
Committee emphasised the need for the applicants to be ‘good 
neighbours’ and to ensure that the vicinity of the premises was kept free 
from litter in order to benefit the area. 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2011 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, representations 
from one of the local Ward Councillors, the applicant and Environmental 
Health, and also took into account section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and resolved to grant the 
application by 247 Leisure Limited in the following terms: 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Films 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 2000 to 0300 
Thursday and Sunday: 2000 to 0600 
Friday and Saturday: 2000 to 0800 
 
Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Provision for 
Facilities for Dancing 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 2000 to 0300 
Thursday and Sunday: 2000 to 0600 
Friday and Saturday: 2000 to 0800 
 
Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve 
or Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 
hours. 
 
The Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 2000 to 0230 
Thursday and Sunday: 2000 to 0530 
Friday and Saturday: 2000 to 0730 
 
Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve 
or Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 
hours. 
 
Opening hours 
 
Monday to Wednesday:  2000 to 0300 
Thursday and Sunday:  2000 to 0600 
Friday and Saturday:  2000 to 0800 
 
Where Bank Holidays, New Years Eve, New Years Day, Christmas Eve 
or Boxing Day fall on a Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday: 2000 to 0800 
hours. 
 
The licence is subject to the implementation of the conditions proposed 
by the applicant in the operating schedule and also the conditions put 
forward by the Council’s Environmental Health officer. 
 
The premises licence is to be granted only once the Licensing Authority 
has provided written confirmation to the applicant that it is satisfied that 
all conditions have been met. The licence is subject to review if the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2011 
 

conditions are not met. 
 
 

LSCB24. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20:15hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Browne 
Chair 
 
 


